

SUPREME COURT No. 17-1075
POLK COUNTY No. FECR217722

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

STATE OF IOWA
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KENNETH LEROY HEARD
Defendant-Appellant.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE ROBERT J. BLINK, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Gary Dickey
Counsel of Record
DICKY & CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, PLC
301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
PHONE: (515) 288-5008 FAX: (515) 288-5010
EMAIL: gary@dickeycampbell.com

PROOF OF SERVICE & CERTIFICATE OF FILING

On June 13, 2018, I served this brief on the Applicant at his address at the Iowa State Penitentiary and all other parties by EDMS to their respective counsel:

Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Hoover Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976

I further certify that I did file this proof brief with the Clerk of the Iowa Supreme Court by EDMS on June 13, 2018.



Gary Dickey, AT#0001999
Counsel of Record for Defendant-Appellant
DICKEY & CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, PLC
301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
PHONE: (515) 288-5008 FAX: (515) 288-5010
EMAIL: gary@dickeycampbell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	12
ARGUMENT	17
I. HEARD’S SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE JURY DID NOT MAKE A FINDING BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT HE WAS AN ADULT AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE	17
A. Applicable legal principles	17
B. Because Iowa prohibits the imposition of a sentence of life without parole for a youthful offender, a finding by the jury that Heard was an adult at the time of the offense was required.....	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REFUSAL TO COMPEL MARCO BROWN TO TESTIFY FOLLOWING HIS BLANKET ASSERTION OF THE RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION VIOLATED HEARD’S RIGHTS TO COMPULSORY PROCESS AND DUE PROCESS.....	20

A.	Applicable legal principles	23
B.	The district court erred in allowing Brown to make a blanket assertion of the right against self-incrimination	27
C.	This Court should overrule <i>State v. Bedwell</i> to the extent that it categorically prohibits a defendant from questioning a witness in the presence of the jury who has indicated the intent to assert his or her privilege against self-incrimination	30
D.	The Court should apply a different framework under article I, section 10 of the Iowa Constitution	36
III.	HEARD'S CONVICTION MUST BE SET ASIDE BECAUSE THE JURY'S VERDICT WAS CONTRARY TO THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	45
	COST CERTIFICATE & CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend V.....	25
U.S. Const. amend VI	17, 23, 38
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	25
Iowa Const. art. I, § 9	18, 25
Iowa Const. art. I, § 10	24, 38
Iowa Const. art. I, § 17	19

United States Supreme Court

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 88 (2013).....	9, 18, 19
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	18
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	34
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	26, 28
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U. S. 358 (1970)	18
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964),.....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U. S. 506 (1995)	18
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	24
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	24, 25

Iowa Supreme Court

<i>Phillips v. Iowa Dist. Court for Johnson County</i> , 380 N.W.2d 706 (Iowa 1986).....	18
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, 2018 WL 1440111 (Iowa Mar. 23, 2018).....	32, 40
<i>State v. Bedwell</i> , 417 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Cashen</i> , 789 N.W.2d 400 (Iowa 2010).....	32
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998).....	41
<i>State v. Height</i> , 117 Iowa 650, 91 N.W. 935 (1902)	25
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	17
<i>State v. Louisell</i> , 865 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2015)	17
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	19
<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013)	35, 36
<i>State v. Nitcher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006).....	41
<i>State v. Parham</i> , 220 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 1974).....	28

<i>State v. Russell</i> , 897 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2017)	20, 24
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014)	40
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 587 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 1998)	24, 25
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	18

Iowa Court of Appeals

<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 2011 WL 944428 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2011)	31
<i>State v. Heard</i> , 2010 WL 2090851 (Iowa Ct. App. May 26, 2010)	10

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Bowles v. United States</i> , 439 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	31, 32, 33
<i>Sojic v. Karp</i> , 41 N.E.3d 888 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015)	26, 27
<i>State v. Dooley</i> , 29 S.W.3d 542 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2000)	30
<i>Tennessee v. Dooley</i> , 29 S.W.3d 542 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2000)	30
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 395 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 561 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1977)	29
<i>West Virginia v. Herbert</i> , 767 S.E.2d 471 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Iowa Code § 902.3	18
Iowa Code § 902.9	18

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	9
-----------------------------	---

Charles R. Nesson and Michael J. Leotta, <i>The Fifth Amendment Privilege Against Cross- Examination</i> , 85 Geo. L.J. 1627 (1997)	33, 34, 35, 39, 40
---	--------------------

Wayne R. LaFave, et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> , (4th ed. 2015)	35
